
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2011

CAUSE NO. 10-9101

MICHAEL FERNANDO,

Petitioner,

v.

MURANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTIETH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TAYLOR A. PACK ELLIS
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities Cited.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	v
Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. STUDENT SPEECH WHICH ORIGINATED OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL SETTING IS PROPERLY GOVERNED BY <i>TINKER</i> WHEN THAT SPEECH HAS SUFFICIENT NEXUS TO THE SCHOOL.....	4
II. THE MURANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT WAS JUSTIFIED IN REGULATING FERNANDO’S SPEECH PURSUANT TO <i>TINKER</i> AND ITS PROGENY BECAUSE IT CREATED A SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION AT THE SCHOOL AND INCLUDED LEWD AND VULGAR CONTENT.....	8
A. <i>Tinker’s</i> requirement of a substantial disruption is satisfied when school authorities demonstrate the behavior actually caused material disruption of classwork, substantial disorder, invasion of the rights of others, or that it was reasonably foreseeable that the behavior would cause such results.....	8
B. Fernando’s speech may also be regulated pursuant to <i>Tinker’s</i> progeny, specifically under the exception to First Amendment rights at the school for speech that is lewd and vulgar.....	13
Conclusion.....	16
Prayer.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....4

CASES

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....4, 5, 13, 14, 15

Beussink v. Woodland R-IV Sch. Dist., 30 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....6, 7, 8, 12

Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of the Sch. Dist. of Greenfield
134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998).....5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13

Bystrom v. Fridley High Sch., 686 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Minn. 1987), *aff'd.*, 855 F.2d 855 (8th Cir. 1988).....9, 11

Doninger v. Niehoff, 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 80 U.S.L.W. 3065 (U.S. Oct. 31, 2011) (No. 11-113).....6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....14, 15

J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist., 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002).....5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 14

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 80 U.S.L.W. 3266 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2012) (No. 11-502).....5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15

Killion v. Franklin Reg'l Sch. Dist., 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....9, 11, 12

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 80 U.S.L.W. 3247 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2012) (No. 11-461).....5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 80 U.S.L.W. 3266 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2012) (No. 11-502).....14, 15

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....13, 14, 15

Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd., 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 544 U.S. 1062 (2005).....6, 7

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of the Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist., 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 296 (2008).....6, 8, 11, 13
